

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

---

No. 22-1096

---

STATE OF DELAWARE,  
*Plaintiff-Appellee,*

v.

BP AMERICA, INC., *et al.*,  
*Defendants-Appellants,*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE  
CIVIL ACTION NO. 20-cv-1429-LPS

---

**Brief of New Jersey, Connecticut, Hawai‘i, Maine, Maryland, Massachusetts, New Mexico,  
New York, Oregon, Pennsylvania, Rhode Island, Washington, and the District of Columbia  
*As Amici Curiae***

---

MATTHEW J. PLATKIN  
*Acting Attorney General  
of New Jersey*

JEREMY M. FEIGENBAUM  
*State Solicitor*

ALEC SCHIERENBECK  
*Deputy State Solicitor*

AARON KLEINBAUM  
*Assistant Attorney General*

DANIEL RESLER  
J. MATTHEW NOVAK  
*Deputy Attorneys General*

R.J. Hughes Justice Complex  
25 Market Street, P.O. Box 106  
Trenton, NJ 08625-0106  
(609) 376-2740  
Aaron.Kleinbaum@law.njoag.gov  
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae  
the State of New Jersey*

*(Additional counsel on signature page)*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	- 1 -
ARGUMENT .....	- 3 -
I.    DELAWARE’S CLAIMS ARISE UNDER STATE LAW, NOT UNDER FEDERAL COMMON LAW. ....	- 4 -
A. Removal Cannot Rest On Federal Common Law Preemption Defenses..	- 5 -
B. Federal Common Law Does Not Apply.....	- 10 -
C. State Courts Are Well Suited To Address These Defenses .....	- 13 -
II.   THERE IS NO JURISDICTION UNDER <i>GRABLE</i> . ....	- 16 -
III.  APPELLANTS’ ALLEGED TIES TO FEDERAL OFFICERS OR THE OUTER CONTINENTAL SHELF DO NOT WARRANT REMOVAL -	- 19 -
CONCLUSION .....	- 26 -
CERTIFICATION OF BAR MEMBERSHIP .....	- 28 -
CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE .....	- 29 -
CERTIFICATION OF SERVICE.....	30

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Am. Elec. Power Co. v. Connecticut</i> , 564 U.S. 410 (2011).....	11, 12
<i>Am. Fuel &amp; Petrochem. Mfrs. v. O’Keeffe</i> , 903 F.3d 903 (9th Cir. 2018) .....	1, 7
<i>Bd. of Cty. Comm’rs of Boulder Cty. v. Suncor Energy (U.S.A.) Inc.</i> , 25 F.4th 1238 (10th Cir. 2022) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>BP P.L.C. v. Mayor &amp; City Council of Baltimore</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1532 (2021).....	14
<i>Boyle v. United Technologies Corp.</i> , 487 U.S. 500 (1988).....	10
<i>California v. ARC Am. Corp.</i> , 490 U.S. 93 (1989).....	1, 18
<i>Caterpillar Inc. v. Williams</i> , 482 U.S. 386 (1987).....	5, 6
<i>Central Iowa Power Coop. v. Midwest Indep. Transmission Sys. Operator, Inc.</i> , 561 F.3d 904 (8th Cir. 2009) .....	17
<i>City &amp; Cty. of Honolulu v. Sunoco LP</i> , No. 20-00163, 2021 WL 531237 (D. Haw. Feb. 12, 2021).....	3
<i>City of Hoboken v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , No. 20-14243, 2021 WL 4077541 (D.N.J. Sept. 8, 2021).....	3
<i>Connecticut v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , No. 20-1555, 2021 WL 2389739 (D. Conn. June 2, 2021) .....	3
<i>Cty. of San Mateo v. Chevron Corp.</i> , __ F.4th__, 2022 WL 1151275 (9th Cir. Apr. 19, 2022) .....	<i>passim</i>

*Delaware ex rel. Denn v. Purdue Pharma L.P.*,  
 No. 18-383, 2018 WL 1942363 (D. Del. Apr. 25, 2018) .....18

*Dougherty v. A. O. Smith Corp.*,  
 No. 13-1972, 2014 WL 3542243 (D. Del. July 16, 2014).....23, 25

*Empire Healthchoice Assur., Inc. v. McVeigh*,  
 547 U.S. 677 (2006)..... 15, 16

*Florida Lime & Avocado Growers, Inc. v. Paul*,  
 373 U.S. 132 (1963).....7

*Franchise Tax Bd. of Cal. v. Constr. Laborers Vacation Tr. for S. Cal.*,  
 463 U.S. 1 (1983).....17

*Friedman v. Rogers*,  
 440 U.S. 1 (1979).....19

*Goepel v. Natl. Postal Mail Handlers Union, a Div. of LIUNA*,  
 36 F.3d 306 (3d Cir. 1994) .....6, 8

*Grable & Sons Metal Prods., Inc. v. Darue Eng’g & Mfg.*,  
 545 U.S. 308 (2005).....4, 16

*Goldman v. Citigroup Glob. Markets Inc.*,  
 834 F.3d 242 (3d Cir. 2016) .....16

*In re “Agent Orange” Prod. Liab. Litig*,  
 635 F.2d 987 (2d Cir. 1980) .....15

*In re Commonwealth’s Mot. to Appoint Counsel Against or Directed  
 to Def. Ass’n of Phila.*,  
 790 F.3d 457 (3d Cir. 2015) .....21

*In re Deepwater Horizon*,  
 745 F.3d 157 (5th Cir. 2014) .....23

*In re Volkswagen “Clean Diesel” Mktg., Sales Practices, & Prods.  
 Liab. Litig.*,  
 MDL No. 2672, 2017 WL 2258757 (N.D. Cal. May 23, 2017).....18

*Lontz v. Tharp*,  
 413 F.3d 435 (4th Cir. 2005) .....16

*Linan-Faye Const. Co. v. Hous. Auth. of City of Camden*,  
49 F.3d 915 (3d Cir. 1995) .....12

*Maglioli v. All. HC Holdings*,  
16 F.4th 393 (3d Cir. 2021) .....6

*Massachusetts v. EPA*,  
549 U.S. 497 (2007).....1

*Massachusetts v. Exxon Mobil Corp.*,  
462 F. Supp. 3d 31 (D. Mass. 2020).....3

*Massachusetts v. Fremont Inv. & Loan*,  
No. 07-11965, 2007 WL 4571162 (D. Mass. Dec. 26, 2007) .....18

*Mayor & City Council of Baltimore v. BP P.L.C.*,  
\_\_ F.4th \_\_, 2022 WL 1039685 (4th Cir. Apr. 7, 2022), .....*passim*

*McKesson v. Doe*,  
141 S. Ct. 48 (2020) .....15

*Metro. Life Ins. Co. v. Taylor*,  
481 U.S. 58 (1987) .....6

*Middlesex Cty. Ethics Comm. v. Garden State bar Ass’n*,  
457 U.S. 423 (1982).....14

*Minnesota v. Am. Petroleum Inst.*,  
No. 20-1636, 2021 WL 1215656 (D. Minn. Mar. 31, 2021).....3

*Nevada v. Bank of Am. Corp.*,  
672 F.3d 661 (9th Cir. 2012) .....14

*New England Power Generators Ass’n v. Department of Env’tl. Prot.*,  
105 N.E.3d 1156 (Mass. 2018).....8

*New Jersey Carpenters & the Trustees Thereof v. Tishman Const. Corp. of New Jersey*,  
760 F.3d 297 (3d Cir. 2014) .....6

*New York v. Charter Commc’ns, Inc.*,  
No. 17-1428, 2017 WL 1755958 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 27, 2017).....18

*North Carolina ex rel. Stein v. Tinted Brew Liquid Co.*,  
 No. 19-886, 2019 WL 5839184 (M.D.N.C. Nov. 7, 2019) .....18

*Nw. Airlines, Inc. v. Transp. Workers Union of Am., AFL-CIO*,  
 451 U.S. 77 (1981) .....11

*Ohralik v. Ohio State Bar Assn.*,  
 436 U.S. 447 (1978).....19

*Papp v. Fore-Kast Sales Co.*,  
 842 F.3d 805 (3d Cir. 2016) .....20, 21

*Pennsylvania v. Navient Corp.*,  
 967 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 2020) .....1

*Philadelphia Newspapers v. Hepps*,  
 475 U.S. 767 (1986)..... 19

*Rhode Island v. Chevron Corp.*,  
 979 F.3d 50 (1st Cir. 2020).....3, 20, 22

*Rhode Island v. Chevron Corp.*,  
 141 S. Ct. 2666 (2021).....3

*Rodriguez v. Fed. Deposit Ins. Corp.*,  
 140 S. Ct. 713 (2020).....10

*Superior Oil Co. v. Transco Energy Co.*,  
 616 F. Supp. 98 (W.D. La. 1985) .....25

*Tafflin v. Levitt*,  
 493 U.S. 455 (1990).....16

*Treiber & Straub, Inc. v. UPS, Inc.*,  
 474 F.3d 379 (7th Cir. 2007) .....9

*Tucker v. Fischbein*,  
 237 F.3d 275 (3d Cir. 2001) .....19

*United Haulers Ass’n v. Oneida-Herkimer Solid Waste Mgmt. Auth.*,  
 550 U.S. 330 (2007).....1

*United Jersey Banks v. Parell*,  
783 F.2d 360 (3d Cir. 1986) .....9

*United Offshore Co. v. S. Deepwater Pipeline Co.*,  
899 F.2d 405 (5th Cir. 1990) .....25

*United States v. Oaks*,  
606 F.3d 530 (8th Cir. 2010) .....14

*Va. Pharmacy Board v. Va. Consumer Council*,  
425 U.S. 748 (1976).....19

*Washington v. Monsanto Co.*,  
738 F. App’x 554 (9th Cir. 2018) .....22

**Statutes and Constitutional Provisions**

28 U.S.C. § 1442(a)(1).....19, 20, 21, 22

43 U.S.C. §§ 1331-1356b .....19, 23

2015 Haw. Sess. Laws Act 117 .....7

Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 21N, §§ 1-9.....8

**Rules**

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(2).....1

**Other Authorities**

45 Am. Jur. 2d Judges § 125 .....14

Master Settlement Agreement Between States & Tobacco  
Manufacturers (1998), <https://tinyurl.com/3wheh42w> .....13

New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection, *State of New  
Jersey Climate Change Resilience Strategy* (2021),  
[tinyurl.com/per6y3va](https://tinyurl.com/per6y3va).....7

Rhode Island, *Resilient Rhody: An Actionable Vision for Addressing  
the Impacts of Climate Change in Rhode Island* (2018),  
<https://tinyurl.com/2p97hk6h>.....8
